financial assets and liabilities in the form of receivables and payables are non-interest bearing. The Group does not engage
in any hedging or derivative transactions to manage interest rate risk.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the For the year ended 30 June 2024

AUSTIN METALS LIMITED 39

23. Financial Instruments (Continued)
At balance date, the Group was exposed to floating weighted average interest rates as follows:

 Consolidated
2024

$

Consolidated

2023

$

Weighted average rate of cash balances 0.00% 0.00%

Cash balances 308,860 12,981

Weighted average rate of deposits 2.41% 1.00%

Deposits 1,034,542 933,585

The Group invests surplus cash in interest-bearing term deposits with financial institutions and in doing so it exposes itself
to the fluctuations in interest rates that are inherent in such a market. Term deposits are normally invested between 30 to
60 days and other cash at bank balances are at call.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is set out in the table below:

Sensitivity analysis

 +1.0% of AUD IR -1.0% of AUD IR
Carrying
amount

 $
Profit

$

Other
equity

$
Profit

$

Other
equity

$

2024

Cash and cash equivalents 1,343,402 13,434 - (13,434)

Tax charge of 25% 1,343,402 (3,358) - 3,358

After tax profit increase/(decrease) - 10,076 - (10,076)

2023

Cash and cash equivalents 946,566 9,466 - (9,466) -

Tax charge of 25% 946,566 (2,366) - 2,366 -

After tax profit increase/(decrease) - 7,100 - (7,100) -

The above analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

Commodity price risk
The Group is exposed to commodity price risk. This risk arises from its activities directed at exploration and development
of mineral commodities. If commodity prices fall, the market for companies exploring for these commodities is affected.
The Group does not hedge its exposures.

Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities
The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities of the Group approximate their net fair values, given the short time
frames to maturity and or variable interest rates.